

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
CAMDEN VICINAGE**

DENISE GALGANO DBA SHEAR
ENVY HAIR STUDIO and TASHINA
DRAKEFORD, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TD BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

CASE NO.: 1:20-cv-5623-KMW-SAK

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS
AND EXPENSES AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVES' INCENTIVE AWARDS
(CORRECTED)**

Stephen T. Sullivan, Jr.
John E. Keefe, Jr.
WILENTZ GOLDMAN &
SPITZER, P.A.
125 Half Mile Road, Suite 100
Red Bank, New Jersey 07701
(732) 855-6060

Jeffrey D. Kaliel (admitted pro hac vice)
Sophia Gold (admitted pro hac vice)
KALIELGOLD PLLC
1875 Connecticut Ave., NW, 10th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 350-4783

Taras Kick (admitted pro hac vice)
THE KICK LAW FIRM, APC
815 Moraga Drive
Los Angeles, CA 90049
(310) 395-2988

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 4

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 7

I. CLASS COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND CREATED BY THE SETTLEMENT THROUGH THE PERCENTAGE OF RECOVERY METHOD 7

II. EVALUATION OF THE *GUNTER* FACTORS SUPPORTS THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEE AND EXPENSE AWARD 9

A. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation, Size of the Fund Created, Skill of Plaintiffs’ Counsel, and the Number of Persons Benefitting from the Settlement Favor Approval of the Requested Attorneys’ Fee and Expense Award..... 10

B. The Current Absence of Objections to the Attorneys’ Fee and Expense Award Favors Its Approval 15

C. The Risk of Non-Payment Favors Approval of the Requested Fee and Expense Award..... 15

D. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Award is Reasonable When Compared to Awards in Similar Cases and What Would Have Been Contracted in a Private Contingency Matter 18

E. The Requested Percentage of Recovery Award Also is Fair and Reasonable When Checked Against the Amount of Time Devoted to This Case and Favors Approval of the Request.. 22

III. CLASS COUNSEL SHOULD BE REIMBURSED FOR THEIR REASONABLY

INCURRED LITIGATION EXPENSES.....	25
IV. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD THE SERVICE AWARDS TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES FOR THEIR DILIGENT WORK DURING THIS LITIGATION	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bodnar v. Bank of America, No. 5:14-cv-03224-EGS (E.D. Pa.)..... 20

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert, 444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 7

Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC, 275 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Pa. 2011)..... 16, 27

Campagna v. TD Bank, Case No. 1:20-cv-18533-KMW-SAK (D.N.J.).....20

Cullen v. Whitman Medical Corp., 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D.Pa. 2000)..... 26

Fickinger v. C.I. Planing Corp., 646 F. Supp. 622 (E.D. Pa. 1986)..... 7

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp., 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 4, 9

Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC, 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010)..... 14

In re American Investors Life Insurance Co. Annuity Marketing and Sales Practices Litig., 263 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 27

In re AT&T Corp., 455 F.3d 160 (3d. Cir. 2006)..... 4, 8

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig., No. 1:09- MD-02036-JLK, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS142012 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 10, 2020) 21

In re Datatec Systems, Inc. Sec. Litig., 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007). 10

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig., 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) 19

In re Genta Sec. Litig., 2008 WL 2229843 (D.N.J. May 28, 2008) 15

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig., 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 7, 10, 18

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig., 2007 WL 1652303 (D.N.J. June 5, 2007)..... 23

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig., 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 17

In re Mercedes-Benz Emissions Litig., No. 16-881, 2021 WL 7833193(D.N.J. Aug. 2, 2021) ... 23

In re Orthopedic Bone Screws Products Liability Litig., 2000 WL 1622741 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2000) 22

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig. Actions, 148 F.3d 283, (3rd Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1114 (1999) 8

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig., 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) 18, 25

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig., 396 F.3d 294 (3rd Cir. 2005) 8, 15

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig., 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012) 16

In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig., 2008 WL 906254 (D.N.J. March 31, 2008) 23

In re Tricor Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig., Civ. A. No. 05-340 (ECF No. 543) (D. Del. Apr. 23, 2009) 18

In re Valeant Pharmaceuticals Int., Inc. Sec. Litig., No. 15-7658, 2021 WL 358611 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2021) 24

Johnson v. Cmty. Bank, N.A., No. 3:12-CV-01405, 2013 WL 6185607 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 2013) 19

Lambert v. Navy Fed. Credit Union, No. 1:19-cv- 103-LO-MSN, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS138592, (E.D. Va.) 20, 21

Lopez v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., No. 1:09-MD-02036-JLK (S.D. Fla.) 21

Martin v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp., No. 3:06-CV-0878, 2008 WL 906472 (M.D. Pa. 2008) 19

McCoy v. Health Net, Inc., 569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008) 25

McGee v. Continental Tire North America, Inc., Civ. No. 06-6234 (GEB), 2009 WL 539893 (D.N.J. Mar. 4, 2009) 27

Oh v. AT&T Corp., 225 F.R.D. 142 (D.N.J. 2004) 25

Phemister v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Inc., 1984 WL 21981 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 14, 1984) 22

Reinhart v. Lucent Techs., Inc., 327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004)..... 17

Richard v. Glens Falls National Bank et al, 1:20CV00734, Dkt. No. 72 (N.D.N.Y. July 22, 2022)
 21

Ricoh Corp. v. Pitney Bowes, Inc., 2007 WL 1852553 (D.N.J. June 26, 2007)..... 25

Saini v. BMW of North America, LLC, No. 12-cv-6105 (CCC), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66242
 (D.N.J. May 21, 2015) 17

Schertzer v. Bank of America, N.A. USDC Southern District California, Case No.: 19cv264 JM
 (MSB) 16

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank, No. 09-cv-6655 (N.D. Ill.)..... 21

Stevens v. SEI Inv. Co., No. 18-4205, 2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020)..... 24

Sullivan v. DB Investments, 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 8

Swift v BancorpSouth, No. 1:10-cv-00090-GRJ(N.D. Fla.) 21

Wolfgeher v. Commerce Bank, N.A., No. 1:09- MD-02036-JLK (S.D. Fla.) (Dkt. No. 3574)..... 21

Statutes

New Jersey’s Consumer Fraud Act, N.J.S.A. § 56:8-1..... 5

New York General Business Law § 349..... 5
